and 50% of the social security benefit. Because the internal revenue code does not allow current deductions for
advance funding of a non-qualified plan, the Company’s funding policy with respect to this plan is to make
contributions as benefits become payable to participants.

72

Edgar Filing: 21ST CENTURY INSURANCE GROUP - Form 10-K

137

Edgar Filing: 21ST CENTURY INSURANCE GROUP - Form 10-K

138

Table of Contents

21ST CENTURY INSURANCE GROUP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

TABULAR DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT WHERE NOTED
DECEMBER 31, 2006

Incremental Effect of Adopting Statement 158

On December 31, 2006, the Company adopted FAS 158, as discussed in Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements. Adoption of FAS 158 had the effect of increasing accumulated other comprehensive loss, a
component of stockholders’ equity, by approximately $14.2 million at December 31, 2006, as shown in the following
table. The column labeled “Before Adopting FAS 158” includes the effects of the additional minimum liability
adjustment that would have been recognized under previously applicable FAS 87 at December 31, 2006:

Before Adopting
FAS 158

Adjustments to
Adopt FAS 158

After Adopting
FAS 158

Deferred income taxes $  40,797 $ 7,640 $  48,437
Other assets 43,335 (15,386) 27,949
Total assets $  1,959,443 $ (7,746) $  1,951,697
Other liabilities $  83,004 $ 6,442 $  89,446
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (13,598) (14,188) (27,786)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $  1,959,443 $ (7,746) $  1,951,697

Benefit Obligations

The accumulated benefit obligation for all defined benefit pension plans was $120.6 million and $113.7 million at
December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively. Accumulated benefit obligations represent the present value of both
vested and nonvested pension benefits earned at December 31, 2006 based on actual service and compensation
through December 31, 2006 and taking into consideration other actuarial assumptions, such as retirement ages,
termination, disability, or death.

Projected benefit obligations for defined benefit plans represent the present value of pension benefits earned at